Original from

Digitized by G’JGS['E UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA



Original from

Digitized by (,1:;‘}(33[{: UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA



Original from

Digitized by G’JGS['E UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA



Original from

Digitized by (,1:;‘}(33[{: UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA



W AR DEPARTMENT TECHNICAL MANUAL
TM 5-1080

PEG TOOTH HARROW
' McCORMICK DEERING NO. 2 EASY FOLD

(FOUR SECTION -140 TEETH)

INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER

WAR DEPARTMENT . 26 NOVEMBER 1942




WAR DEPARTMENT, ‘
Washington 25, D. C., 26 November 1942

T™ 5-1080, Peg Tooth Harrow, MeCormick-Deering, No. 2 Rasy

Fold (Four Section-140 Teeth) ,‘ International Harvester,

is published for the information and guidance of all concerned.
A.G. 062.11 (36 Apr. 41)./

By order of the Secretary of War:

OFFICIAL: G. C. MARSHALL,
J. A. ULIO, Chief of Staff.
Major General,

The Adjutant General.

-n
~



Llrr3
ey

. 77}75//5%
/4&0/
%

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING UP

Remove all wires and arrange parts conveniently.
Lubricate all moving parts and see that they work freely.

Bolts must be used in the heoles in which they are found, or in
parts to which they are attached, unless otherwise shown.

Shaded portions in the illustrations show parts to be assemdled;
these must be placed on the machine in the order numbered.

Wherever the terms "left" and "right" are used, it should be un-
derstood to mean from a position behind and facing e machine.

We reserve the right to make changes or improvements in the de-
sign or construction of any part without incurring the obligation
to install such changes on any machine previously delivered.

M358153




Original from

Digitized by -(“”“3[‘: UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA



Original from

Digitized by G’JGS['E UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA



Original from

Digitized by (,1:;‘}(33[{: UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA



Original from

Digitized by G’JGS['E UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA



PARTS LIST AND ILLUSTRATIONS

The following pages contain parts list and illustrations of "ex-
ploded" views of the various units disassembled so that parts want-
ed may be readily located. Reference numbers only are shown in the
illustrations, and to avoid errors and delays when ordering parts,
always use the regular "Part Number® shown with the "Ref. No." Do
not use reference numbers when ordering parts.

Standard parts such as bolts, nuts, cotters, etc., having no 1HC
part number, should be ordered by size.

SET LEVER AND SET LEVER BAR

~ Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same
) as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

4

b N

= When ordering, always use | H C Part Nos.

l\‘;E. g ng use art Nos.
=

. & o

Ref. IHC No. Used

No. | Part No. Desceription Per Section
1 ceese.e.. |*Cotter, 1/4 x7/8" . . . .+ ¢« . o . 1
2 No. 1X *Spring . . . . ¢ e e e 6 6 e o e o o 1
3 P 34291 #Latch rod. « o« &+ ¢ ¢« ¢ ¢ o o o o o 1
4 HB 772 #Thumb latch. . « ¢« ¢« ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ o &« 1
5 P 34303 |¥*Lever. . . e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
P 34503 Lever, complete. e e s e e s e e e . 1
6 P 34502 Lever and quadrant support . . . . . 1
7 P 4182 |#Slide plunger. . . . « + « « « o« o & 1
8 P 4183 Lever end. . . .. « e s e s s 1
9 ceeeenas Carriage bolt, 7/16 xem. ... .. 1
10 P 4181 Quadrant . . . . ¢« . ¢ ¢ ¢ 4 e o o 1
11 P 34292 SPACEr « ¢ ¢ ¢ 4 4 s 4 s e e e e e 1
12 P 34501 Set lever bar. . « + « ¢ ¢« o o o o o 1
13 Cereenns Machine bolt, 7/16 x 1-1/8". . . . . 2
14 Ceeeanan Machine bolt, 7/16 x 2-3/4". . . . . 1
15 PB 1173 Standard . . . . . . « e e o 3
16 ceereeen Carriage bolt, 7/16 x 1- 5/8" e e e 4
17 Ceerenes Cotter, 3/16 x 1". . . . « o e e 4
18 PA 1217 Standard . . . . . ¢ ¢ s e e e o . 1

# Part of lever complete (P 34503).




Unnumbered parts in the illustrations ave the same as corvesponding parts shown with numbers.

Ref. IHC No. Used
No. Part No. Description Per Section
1 No. 9902 |Frame bar, front. . . . . . . . . . . 1
2 " 9899 |Frame bar, center . . . . . . . - e . 1
3 * 9909 |Tooth bar, No. 1 and No. 3. . . . . . 2
4 * 12415 |8ide bar, right . . . . . . . . . . . 1
5 " 9911 |Tooth bar, No. 2. . . . . . . « . « & 1
6 " 9910 |Tooth bar, No. 4 and No. 5. . . . . . 2
7 " 12416 |Side bar, left. . . . . . . ... . . . 1
8 " 13241 |"O" bolt. . . . . . ¢ e . e o = o o & 10
9 " 6702 |Rivet, 17/32 x 21/32% (rd. head). . . 10
10 ® 12875 |looth box comnection. . . . . . . . . 10
11 vsssees. |Bquare nmat, 7/16% . . . . . . . . . . 70
12 No.13240 |"U" bolt. . . -« « . ¢« ¢ a o o o = = & 25
13 P 25931 |Peg tooth . . . « . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o « o = 31
14 P 28932 |Rumnmer tooth. . . . . . . ¢« « ¢« & « & 4

Don’t order parts from the illustrations only; refer to the list also.



DRAW BAR

SON $pd O H 19 stomp ‘Buuapio uaym

14 * o+ oc .t 3o01q ededs| $LEST d | 6
T * * -eameys JoJ STA9TO| 9T6€T d | 4T | OT « -+ - qnu y3TM 3TOqeLE| 63523 4 | 8
3 ¢ ¢+ ¢+ + oqeTd o07Tdg| T96ET d | oT [ 23 « « + qaous ‘wurt Tveal Tesez 4 | 4
[ * + ¢+ ¢+ Jeex ‘asq Meaq| e32e3 -d | ST | 1 u@ X 3/T ‘3T0q eutyoen| 8SLPT d | 9
T © ¢+ rquoxy ‘aeq Mgl 3262T d | VT f T -+ s e+ - s eameug| 32 Z | g
4 * * *370q 973 Jeq mBIQ| 888ST°ON | T || T + + + upeyo uotloeuuoc)| gTEST d | ¥
8 * * * Jeq MBJIP UO YOOH| LO9T °*ON | 3T || 8 « + + +8uoT ‘yuyT TTeE| Ogses 4 | ¢
8 © + * ¢ s¥ooy J0 WUTT| T6S 'ON | TIT [ ¢ © o+ o+ ¢ ¢ SYUTT TTEq
81 *octoc ot 88 TT X JI0J UTBUD UOT3oeuuoc)| TESIT'ON | 2
u3/1-1 x 9T/8 ‘aeusem| 3ggg b | OT [l ¢ ‘* * * * NUIT PeISTAI|JYSO9T‘ON | T
pese( uoazdiIose *ON 3484 | °ON|pPas( uotadTIose ‘ON 3aed | °oN
N e a 0 HI |[°39¥] ‘ON ract d DHTI ({'3%H

ssaquinu ynm umoys supd Burpuodsauoo sp awps a3 up suoupAISH Y3 Ul SUD] paiaqunuul)

236-61179~13861



Original from

pigitized by GOOGle UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA



Original from

Digitized by L*”“Shf UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA



Original from

Digitized by G’JGS['E UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA



Original from

Digitized by (,1:;‘}(33[{: UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA



Original from

Digitized by G’JGS['E UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA



Original from

Digitized by (,1:;‘}(33[{: UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA



